## SCOTT H. PETERS 50th DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA

1201 LONGWORTH OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-0508

4350 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SUITE 105 SAN DIEGO, CA 92121 (858) 455-5550

SCOTTPETERS.HOUSE.GOV

Chairman



## Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

May 1, 2024

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations House Appropriations Committee Washington, DC 20515

**COMMITTEE ON** 

**ENERGY & COMMERCE** 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY, CLIMATE &

**GRID SECURITY** 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT &

MANUFACTURING CRITICAL MATERIALS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT

& INVESTIGATIONS

COMMITTEE ON THE

**BUDGET** 

Committee on Appropriations House Appropriations Committee Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Tom Cole

Dear Chairman Cole and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the Famosa Slough Alley Slope Restoration Project in fiscal year 2025. The entity to receive funding for this project is the city of San Diego, located at 202 C St. San Diego, CA 92101. The funding would be used for the construction of storm drain infrastructure to collect runoff within the alley. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it would minimize further erosion or sediment discharge into Famosa Slough which allows citizens to better use public infrastructure.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by Title VI of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C 1381 et seq.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress